A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, URGING THE CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF THE HONORABLE CHARLES SIMONS TO THE TEXAS HIGHWAY COMMISSION.

A STATE OF THE STA Contract Van

VARIATION AS

ALE THE STATE OF T

WHEREAS, highways and expressways are very necessary to the orderly development of this area; and

WHEREAS, it has been forty-three years since a member of the Texas Highway Commission has been appointed from Dallas County; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Preston Smith, Governor of Texas, has recently appointed the Honorable Charles Simons of Dallas County as a member of the State Highway Commission; and

WHEREAS, this appointment will be of the utmost importance to Dallas County and the entire State;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That we commend Governor Preston Smith for this outstanding appointment.

SECTION 2. That we urge our State Senators from Dallas County and Lieutenant Governor Ben Barnes to move this appointment through the Senate and to confirm same with all deliverate speed so that this appointee may assume his most important duties at the very earliest practical date.

SECTION 3. That a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Governor Preston Smith, Lieutenant Governor Ben Barnes, Senator Ralph Hall, Senator Mike McKool, Senator Oscar Mauzy, Senator Ike Harris, and all members of the Texas House of Representatives from Dallas County.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall become effective from its date of passage as the Charter in such cases provides.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite,

i. on the 5 day of April A. Texas, on the \_day of , A.D., 1971.

Mayor

Norma G. McGaughy City Secretary APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Elland Archer

City Attorney